

G.N. 6454

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (Chapter 106) AND
TELECOMMUNICATIONS (METHOD FOR DETERMINING
SPECTRUM UTILIZATION FEE)
(CODE DIVISION MULTIPLE ACCESS MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SERVICE) REGULATION (Chapter 106AB)

The Telecommunications Authority, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 32I of the Telecommunications Ordinance and the Telecommunications (Method for Determining Spectrum Utilization Fee) (Code Division Multiple Access Mobile Telecommunications Service) Regulation and all other powers enabling him for this purpose, issued a notice on 31 August 2007 specifying the terms and conditions of the auction and the payment of the Spectrum Utilization Fee (the 'Notice').

This notice (the 'Modification Notice') shall modify the Notice pursuant to paragraph 7.9.1 of the Notice.

The Modification Notice

1. This Modification Notice shall come into effect on the date of issue.
2. Paragraph 4.13.1(j) shall be modified by deleting 'subparagraphs (a) to (j) above' and substituting 'subparagraphs (a) to (i) above'.
3. Paragraph 4.14.1 shall be modified by deleting 'after the end of the Final Bidding Round' and substituting 'after the result of the Auction is available'.
4. Paragraph 5.1.6 shall be modified by adding 'that Approval or' before 'a waiver of that Approval'.
5. Paragraph 7.7.3 shall be modified by deleting 'section 2 of Part 3' and substituting 'paragraph 3.2.1 to 3.2.3 of Part 3'.
6. Paragraph 7.13.1 shall be modified by deleting 'These Rules' and substituting 'The terms and conditions of this Notice'.
7. The description of the party at the beginning of Schedule 5 to Appendix 1 shall be modified by adding '(' before 'the "Bank")'.
8. Clause 4 of Schedule 5 to Appendix 1 shall be modified by deleting '2 per cent. Per annum' and substituting '2 per cent per annum'.

5 October 2007

Marion LAI CHAN Chi-kuen *Telecommunications Authority*